

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 102.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the town of Fort Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

All that part of township letter D, range one, in the county of Territory Aroostook, lying north of Aroostook river and south of the north annexed. line of said township, be and the same is hereby declared to be included in and added to said town of Fort Fairfield.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Chapter 103.

An act to incorporate the Brownville Mill and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles L. Dunning, Peter Perham, Mesach Jones, Thomas W. Billings, Thaddeus W. Pratt, M. W. Brown, Joseph Davis, S. A. Smith, W. B. Wilson, David Griffith, E. A. Nye. Witham Briggs, Moses Mason, J. W. Davis, S. A. Thomas and J. P. Hill, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Brownville Mill and Water Power Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture lumber of every description and to engage in such other business as may be necessarily connected therewith, in the town of Brownville, in Location. the county of Piscataquis; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value twenty thousand dollars; to build, Capital. erect, purchase and repair on their own land such dams, buildings and machinery as their convenience may require; and make all Regulations, necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of said business &c. consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Charles L. Dunning is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of his associates, a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Corporate name, powers, duties, &c.

Corporators.

Purpose.

First meeting.

Снар. 102.